

No. 8:14-cv-3147

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

—————
IN RE STEWART ALDWYNE DUNN, IV
—————

CHRISTOPHER TERMEER,

Appellant,

v.

STEWART ALDWYNE DUNN, IV,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case Nos. 8:13-bk-6334 & 8:13-ap-414, Hon. Catherine Peek McEwen

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF OF
STEWART ALDWYNE DUNN, IV**

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
<i>Procedural History</i>	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	4
A. The Operative Pleadings	4
B. The Trial.....	5
C. The Appeal	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. MR. TERMEER WAIVED HIS SOLE APPELLATE ARGUMENT WHEN HE FAILED TO LIST IT IN HIS STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AS REQUIRED BY BANKRUPTCY RULE 8009(A)(1)(A)	17
II. MR. TERMEER WAIVED HIS SOLE APPELLATE ARGUMENT WHEN HE NEVER RAISED IT IN THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DURING TRIAL.....	19

III. MR. TERMEER’S BRIEF ABANDONED ANY ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S ALTERNATIVE BASES FOR EXCLUDING HIS EVIDENCE AS LACKING AUTHENTICATION, IRRELEVANT, AND BELATEDLY DISCLOSED.....	23
IV. MR. TERMEER CANNOT PREVAIL ON APPEAL BECAUSE THE RECORD ON APPEAL DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY COPIES OF THE EXHIBITS THAT WERE EXCLUDED	25
V. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED MR. TERMEER’S EVIDENCE DESPITE HIS BELATED RULE 807 CONCERNS	27
A. The Exclusion Of Most Exhibits Was Harmless Because They Had Nothing To Do With Publication To A Third Person.....	27
B. The Bankruptcy Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded The Remaining Exhibits Despite Rule 807.....	28
1. The Affidavits And E-Mails Lack Exceptional Circumstantial Guarantees Of Trustworthiness.....	31
2. The Affidavits And E-Mails Are Not More Probative Than Any Other Evidence Mr. Termeer Could Have Obtained Through Reasonable Efforts.....	32
3. Admitting The Affidavits And E-Mails Would Not Have Served The Purposes Of The Rules Of Evidence Or The Interests Of Justice	35
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ala. Dep’t of Econ. & Cmty. Affairs v. Ball Healthcare-Dall., LLC (In re Lett)</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	32
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Capital Factors v. Empire for Him (In re Empire for Him)</i> , 1 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Sanitation, LLC v. Allied Waste Servs. of Mass., LLC (In re Am. Cartage, Inc.)</i> , 656 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Farley v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>GJR Invs. v. County of Escambia</i> , 132 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Hall v. Bellmon</i> , 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir.1991).....	32
<i>In re Delta Resources</i> , 54 F.3d 722 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4

**In re Freeman*,
 956 F.2d 252 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 17, 19

Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall,
 39 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2010) 27

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 20, 21

Mikell v. United States,
 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93429 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 17,
 2009) 32

Pontier v. City of Clearwater,
 881 F. Supp. 1565 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 32

**Rivers v. United States*,
 777 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 29, 30

**Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.*,
 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 24

SEC v. Kramer,
 778 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2011) 32

Thomas v. Jacksonville Television, Inc.,
 699 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 27

Timson v. Sampson,
 518 F.3d 870 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 24

Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bullington,
 878 F.2d 354 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 2, 21

Turner v. Cunningham,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43677 (S.D. Ala. May 20,
 2008) 32

**United States v. Brown*,
 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 21, 22

<i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 662 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Parry</i> , 649 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981).....	35
* <i>United States v. Razz</i> , 240 Fed. App'x 844 (11th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Wright v. Hanna Steel Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<i>Zimmermann v. Jenkins (In re GGM, P.C.)</i> , 165 F.3d 1026 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1328	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157	ix
28 U.S.C. § 158	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1334	ix

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7052	21
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8009	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9005	28
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9017	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 61	28
Fed. R. Evid. 201	4
Fed. R. Evid. 609	7
Fed. R. Evid. 803	30
Fed. R. Evid. 804	30, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 807	<i>passim</i>
11th Cir. R. 36-2	26

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	22
